To: Board of Supervisors

From: Julia R. Bueren, Public Works Director/Chief Engineer

Date: June 16, 2015



Subject: APPROVE the Alhambra Valley Road Safety Improvements Project and related actions under the California Environmental Quality Act, Martinez area.

## **<u>RECOMMENDATION(S):</u>**

APPROVE the Alhambra Valley Road Safety Improvements Project (Project) and AUTHORIZE the Public Works Director, or designee, to advertise the Project, Martinez area. [Project No. 0662-6R4097, DCD-CP# 15-02] (District V); and

FIND, on the basis of the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and all comments received and staff responses contained herein, that there is no substantial evidence the Project may have significant effect on the environment; and

ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation and Monitoring Reporting Plan in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Article 6, Section 15070(a), (the custodian of which is the Department of Conservation and Development Director located at 30 Muir Road, Martinez, CA); and

DIRECT the Director of Conservation and Development to file a Notice of Determination with the County Clerk; and

AUTHORIZE the Public Works Director to arrange for payment of \$2,210 for California

APPROVE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR	RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE
Action of Board On: 06/16/2015 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER Clerks Notes: vote of supervisors	
AYE:John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Mary N. Piepho, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV SupervisorABSENT:Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: June 16, 2015 David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Contact: Leigh Chavez, Environmental (925) 313-2366	By: Stacey M. Boyd, Deputy

Department of Fish and Wildlife fees, a \$50 fee to the County Clerk for filing the Notice of Determination, and a \$25 fee to Department of Conservation and Development for processing.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

36% Highway Safety Improvement Program Grant; 6% Proposition 1B Funds; and 58% Martinez Area of Benefit Funds.

## BACKGROUND:

Alhambra Valley Road is a rural road with winding turns and poor sight distance in some locations. The purpose of the project is to minimize the potential for injuries from vehicles running off the road along these two segments of Alhambra Valley Road. The segments are located at Rancho La Boca Road (Site 1) and approximately 300 feet west of Ferndale Road (Site 2). The project will improve these segments by providing paved shoulders and removing and relocating roadway obstacles to provide a clear recovery zone for vehicles, which will also allow for bicyclists to ride outside of the main travel way. Project construction is planned for 2016 and will occur over a three-month period sometime between April and October.

Site 1 begins approximately 600 feet north of the intersection with Rancho La Boca Road and continues around a curve to approximately 600 feet west of the intersection. Pavement widening would create 4-foot wide paved shoulders for approximately 1,000 feet. There would also be roadside drainage ditches on both sides of the road, and roadway flashers installed in both directions. Utility poles and guardrails would be relocated, and two roadside native cottonwood trees would need to be removed. Cut and fill earthwork will be necessary to accommodate these proposed improvements and to improve sight distance. The earthwork will require removal of approximately 2,200 cubic yards of soil that will be mostly off-hauled from the project site and approximately 200 cubic yards of soil would remain on-site to build up the vertical fill areas.

Site 2 begins approximately 300 feet west of the intersection of Ferndale Road and continues around a curve to approximately 700 feet to the south. Pavement widening will create 4-foot-wide paved shoulders on both sides for a distance of about 360 feet. There would be an additional 4-foot-wide unpaved shoulder along the westbound travel lane 300 feet west of Ferndale Road. Utility poles, fences, and guardrails will be relocated; one (1) non-native roadside cedar tree may need to be removed as well as sliver portions of residential landscaping adjacent to the road; and roadway flashers will be installed in both directions. Drainage improvements include installation of storm drain inlets and associated pipe connections, and installation of concrete headwalls and rock slope protection at the openings of an existing 42-inch diameter culvert of a tributary. The deteriorating culvert will either be reinforced or replaced in-kind. Three (3) native oak trees within the tributary just east of the culvert may also be removed to accommodate the culvert improvements.

Right-of-way (ROW) acquisitions will be required for these improvements which will consist of sliver portions (varying between 5 and 30 feet) along the frontages of several properties along Alhambra Valley Road to accommodate the widening. Permanent drainage and utility easements, and temporary construction easements will also be needed.

Standard construction equipment will be used, including, but not limited to: excavators, graders, scrapers, loaders, sweepers/scrubbers, plate compactors, rollers, backhoes, and pavers. Several construction staging areas have been identified in the project area. Disturbed areas will be stabilized as necessary following construction.

## CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

Delay in approving the project may result in a delay of design, construction, and may jeopardize funding.

<u>CHILDREN'S IMPACT STATEMENT:</u> Not applicable.

<u>ATTACHMENTS</u> Notice of Determination CEQA & Response to Commetns